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EBENEZER COMMUNITY COLLEGE LIMITED

REPORT OF THE MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2019

The Trustees and Management committee present their report together with the accounts of the charity for the

year ended 31 August 2019

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY

The principal activity of the Centre continues to be that of providing academic and vocational training and

advice to local community adult learners primarily from Black and Minority Ethnic backgrounds, to help them

towards enhanced employment and/or further and higher education opportunities.

OBJECTIVES 8I ACTIVITIES

Ebenezer Community College (ECC) is an Adult Education charity that aims to support all learners towards

personal and economic freedom. Through achievement of educational goals our learners gain enhanced

confidence, mind-sets and skill that allow them to embrace new employment challenges and opportunities.

Additionally, ECC partners with colleges to offer pathways to further and higher education,

SUMMARY OF MAIN ACTIVITES

UNDERTAKEN FOR
PUBLIC BENEFIT IN RELATION TO MAIN OBJECTIVE

The trustees have had regard to the charity commission guidance on public benefit. And ensured values are

kept through effective delivery of roles, use of available expertise, ensuring diversity, being fair, equitable,

open in all considerations, prepared financial statements that give true and fair view of the state of affairs of

the charity, plan our activities for the year in accordance with charity commission's guidance on public benefits.

Our activities continue to be that of providing training, advice and support to the local population and in

parbcularly those from Black and lyfinority Ethnic backgrounds.

Targets are set each year at general meetings, plans and programmes designed to achieve set objects

Our activities benefited young people through training and development of self confidence together with

job skill acquisition such as practical IT and life skills, job specific training etc.

We welcome trainees regardless of social background, faith, gender, age and personal circumstances. We

are open to all and strive to add value and experience t'o improve opportunities for future employment. We

acknowledge the great and valuable efforts, the energy and expertise contributed by our trainers to

achieving our set targets.

INHERENT RISK

We evaluate our strategic and non-strategic risks exposure periodically and carry out review of our

control systems, assessing the adequacy and effectives of our procedures, systems and processes. Our

assessment provided assurance that we have adequate and eifectlve controls and procedures during

the year.
ACHIEVEMENT OF THE CHARITY DURING THE YEAR

The charity underperformed against its targeb . Although numbers of enrolments set by fund providers were

achieved the charity had set higher targets based on a drive to acquire further contracts,

The trustees expect further improvement and are confident that future targets will be achieved.

FINANCIAL REVIEW, CHARITYS POLICY ON

RESERVES
The charity's main source of fund continues to be subcontracted fund'ing foi'trNntng arIC skill acquisition. All

furids are unrestricted and are used to meet expenditures. Surplus funds are held at bank and are used to

meet unforeseen expenditure that may occur



STRUCTURE GOVERNANCE & MANAGEMENT
The charity is a charity company under companies Act 2006 and is governed by its memorandum
and artides of association.
The charity is constituted by its trustees. Trustees are appointed or reappointed annually at the annual
general meeting held each year.
Disclosure and Barring Service checks are carried out prior to commencement of trusteeship, these checks
are carried out again in line with statutoiy requirements.
ECLC has been providing academic and vocattonal training and advice to local community adult learners
primarily from Black and Minority Ethnic backgrounds, to the help them towards enhanced employment and/
or further and higher education opportuniTies.
All serving trustees give their time voluntarily and receive no benefits, perks or remuneration.

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE The management committee members of the charity in office during the year
were as follows:

Member

Member
Member
Member

Ms Angels Reid

Ms Brenda Jackson
Dorothy Mensah
Mana I/Vulff

STATEMENT OF TRUSTEES AND MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE'S RESPONSIBILITIES

The Charities Act 2011 requires the trustees to prepare a statement of accounts for each financial year
which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the charity at the end of the financial year and of
the resources of the charity for the period.
In preparing those accounts, the trustees are expected to:* select suitable accounting policies and applythem consistently;* make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;* state whether applicable accounting standards and statements of recommended practice have been

followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the sfatement of accounts; and
prepare the accounts on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the charity
will continue its operation.

The trustees are responsible for keeping proper accounting records which disclose with reasonable accuracy
at any time the financial position of the charity and to enable them to ensure that the accounts comply with
the regulation 2012. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the charity and hence
taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of error, fraud and any irregularities.

ON BEHALF OF TRUSTEES AND THE MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE:

Ernest Kwateng

Operations Manager

Position

26/06/20

Date



REPORT OF THE ACCOUNTANTS
TO MEMBERS OF EBENEZER COM1VKNFIY COLLEGE LIMITED

We report on the accounts of Ebenezer Community College Limited for the year
ended 31"August, 2019.

Respective responsibiilities of Management Committee and accountants

As the charity's trustees you are responsible for the preparation of the accounts as set
out on pages 2 to 8 of the 6nancial statements.

Basis of Independent Examiners Report

Our examination was carried out in accordance with the General Directions given by
the Charity Commissioners. Au examination includes a review of the accounting
records kept by the Charity and a comparison of the accounts presented with those
records, It also includes consideration of any unusual items or disclosures in the
accounts, allied to seeking from you as Trustees explanations concemiug any such
matters. The procedures undertaken do not pmvide all the evidence that would be
reqmred in an audit, and consequently we do not express an audit opinion on the view
given by the accounts.

Independent examiner's statement

In connection with our examination, no matters have come to our attention:
(I) Which gives us reasonable cause to believe that iu any material respect the
requirements:

(a) to keep accounting records in accordance with Section 41 of the Act; and
(b) to prepare accounts which accord with the accounting records and comply
with accounting requirements of the Act have not been met;

(2) to which in our opinion, attention should be drawn in order to enable a proper
understanding of the accounts to be reached.

Mr M yangi o FccA
Ackley Ma Lee R Co— Dated: 30 July 2020



EBENEZER COMMUNITY COLLEGE

Statement of Finandai Activities for the year ended 31August 2019

INCOME

Tu(t ion Fee

Refund

OLC

SFA/EFA

Clients (Group booking)

DBS

Income from Rent

Commission

Qthers

13,460

(2,032)
128,009
102,546

0

8,237
384

0

1,089

0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0 13,460

0 (2,03Z)

0 128,009
0 102,546

0 0

0 8,237

0 384
0 0

0 1,089

4,699

(1,131)
211,782

78,941
12,960

0

13,993

2,297

Total 251,693 0 0 251,693 323,542

EXPENDTIURE

Charitable Activities:

Direct Charity Expenses

Administration Expenses

117,046 0

148,262 0

0 117,046 189~
0 148,262 127,964

TOTAL EXPENDITURE

Net Income/[Deficit)

265306 0 0 265,308 317,473

(13,615) 0 0 (13,61S) 6,069

Transfers between funds 0 0 0 0 0

Total transfers and gains 0 0 0 0 0

Net movement In funds

Balance 8/F

)In)ance C/Lat31s~tugust

(13,615) 0 0 (13,615) 6,069

17,107 0 0 17,107 11,038
0

Bp491 0 0 3,491 17,107

Approved:
Mr Ernest 0 Kwateng - Authorised Signatory Dated:—

ALlsf EfORrgAnOff
l understand that when I advise Mr MNyangibo of Ack)eyMaLee dc Co, Ihatl have

approved this copy, he will be entitled to submit Ebenezer Eomnnmity College's Gnanoial

returns (or amended returns) information using the regulatory online services.

Signed:
Mr Ernest 0 Kwateng - Authorised Signatory Dated; —————



EBENEZER CONiMUNITY COLLEGE LIMlTED

BALANCE SHEET

AS AT 31st AUGUST 2019

2019
Total

2018
Total

Note

Fixed Assets:

Tangible Fixed Assets
1 468 1 687

Current Assets:-

Debtors

Bank 8 Cash in Hand

75,194
4,058

110,000
294

Total Current Assets 79,252 110,294

Creditors:amounts falling due within one year (77,230) (94,875)

Net Current Assets
2 022 15 419

Net Assets
3,491 17p106

FUNDS

Unrestricted Funds

Restricted funds

TotalFunds
3,491 17,106

3,491 17,106

The Rnanclal statements have been prepared in accordance with the spedal provisions of

of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

For the year ended 31August 2019, the company was entitled to exemptions from audit under

section 477 of the companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

No member(s) have required the company to obtain an audit of its accounts for the year

ended 31August 2019 in accordance with section 476 of the companies Act 2006.

The Directors acknowledge their responsibilities under the Companies Act 2006 to ensure that

the company keeps accounting records which comply with the Act, and to prepare accounts which

give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company and its Income and expenditure for

(he financial year ended 31August 2019 in accordance with the requirements of Companies Act

relating to accounts so far as applfcab(e to the Cdmffany.

Ernest 0 Kwateng

Authonsed Signatory

Date 15 June 2020



EBENEZER COMMUNITY COLLEGE

NOTESTOTHEACCOUNTS

FORTHEYEAR ENDED 31AUGUST 2019

1 ~AMONG LgQ
zt Bade of accrmndng

These accounts have been prepared on the basis of historlcai cost in accordance with

*Accounting and Reporting by Charities —Statement of Recommended Prsdica (SO RP 2005(

' and with Accounting Standards; ' and with the Charlthu Act 1993.

1.2 Change ln basis of accounting

These has been no chan re to the accounting pe 0 des(valuation rules and methods of a econ ntlr

since lest year.
13 Chart gas to psr!itious Ilccourlls

No changm have been mad» tu accounts for previous years

1.4 Illcolrllng Resrwrcas

Incoming Resources represent granm, awards, donauonc self-generated Income

due In the year

15 Tang(Du Fbred Am em

Tangible Fixml Assets ere stated at costs lem accumulated depreciation.

Depredation Is provided at the fogowlng annual rates in order to write off each asset

aver its estlmateduseful life, If held under s Rnance lease, over the lease term

whichever is the shorter,

Redudngbeiance:- Equlpmemt-ZSIL

Fixtures 8 Rttlngs -25N

2 Income
2019 2018

Un estrhtM Restricted 6 E

Tuition Fee

Refund

Giants (Group booking)

DBS

DWP

SFAIEFA

OLC

Income from Rent

CTG

Othms

73460

(2,032)
0

8727

102,546

128,009
384

1,013

13,460

(Z, IGZ(

0
8,237

0
102,546

128,009
384

0
1 013

4,699
(1,131)
12,960

0
1,662

78,941
211,782

13,993
635

Total 0 251,617 323 542

(((3(ESTME(QJ N~E 6 6

90 Dsv Bank Deposit Account

JCCT0%

0
2019

6

0
2018

6

Trade Creditors

Accrlred Salaries

Other Creditors

HMRC

Total

(OLC( 55117 44,875

15617 ZSZNIZ

17,623

DEBT

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors
Tots I

2019 2028
6

72,009.00 106,750

75,194 120,000

Current Account

C shin Hand

6 E

3378 294
680 0

4Xig 294

EIXED ASSETS

Cost

As at 01.09.2018
Addi dorts

Dispose fc
Zs St 3D(XL2019

04Pmdatfhtl

As at01.03.2028
Chergafor the period

As at 31.08.2019

Nat book value

As at31.08.2019
As at 3hmL2028

Computer Ik Oflka Equlpmont
2019 2018

2,735 1,940
270 795

1,04'7 485
489 562

1~6 1,047

1,468 1,688

1,688 1,455



10 STATEMENT QF RETAINED FUNDS

Unrestricted Restricted Total Total

Net Income/(Deficit) for year

Total funds brought forward

Total funds carried forward

(13,615)
17,106
3,491

E

2019
(13,615)

17,106

3,491

f
2018
6,069

11,037
17,106

2019 2018

11 DIRECT EXPENDITURE:

Agents Comission

Accreditation & Approval

Volunteers Expenses & allawances

Tutors Salaries

Assessors Salaries

Total

E

13,150
3,501

11,823

61,895
26,678
117,046

E

6110
5526
2600

61841
16,911
92,988

MANAGEMENT & ADMIN:

Admin Staff Salaries

Management Salaries

HMRC

Rent

Rates

Light & Heat

Building Maintenance

Office Ouipment

Office Expenses

Computer Expenses

Insurance

Legal Fees

Health &. Safety

Postage, Printing & Stationery

Advertising & Promotion

Telephone

Cleaning & Sundry Expenses

DBS

Accountancy Fee

Professional Fees)

Consultancy

Travel & Hotel Exps

Trainirrg

Interest Paid

Bank Charges

Depreciation

30,417
44,468

46,067

15,175
5,397

1,325
0

431
2,641
1+55

367
382
594

2,007

3,250

2,626
2,860
2,163,

0

1,225

1,008
76

3
'1,660

489
165,885

47,022

49,113
31,925
65,150

7,663
11,128

3,486
211

0
0

1,440

2,648
1 232

4,346
4,729

4,307
1404

520

8,158

3,342
45
20

1,684
562

249,934



EBENEZER COMMUNITY COLLEGE

DETAILED INCOME & EXPENDITURE STATEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2019

Unrestricted Restricted

2019

Total

2018

Total

INCOME:

Tuition Fee
Refund

Clients (Group booking)

DBS
DWP
SFA/EFA

OLC
income from Rent

CTG
Commissions

Others

13,460
0

1,992
8,237

0
105,796
173,629

384
0
0

583

13,460
0

1,992
8,237

0
105,?96
173,629

384

0
583

4,699

(1,131)

12,960

0

1,862

78, 941

21 1,782

13,993

635

0

TOTAL INCOME 304,081 304,081 323,542

Surplus/(Deficit)

Total

EXPENDITURE:

Accreditation 8 Approval

Wages & Voluntary Allowances

Tutors Salaries
Assessors Salaries

Stalf Salaries
Management Salaries

HMRC Employers NIC

Rent
Rates 8 Other Services

Light & Heating

Building Maintenance

Cleaning 8 Sundry Expenses

Insurance

Legal
Health & Safety

Postage, Printing & Stationery

DBS
Accountancy (and other Professional Fees)

Office Equipment

Agent Commission

Advertising & Promotion

Telephone
Depreciation
Trav'BI Allowance - ESOL

Bank Charges
Sundry

3,501
11,823
61,895
28,878
47,599
54,468
7,585

46,067
15;175

5,397
1,325
2,62B

1,255
367
382
594

2;860
3,388

3,072
13,150

2,007
3,250

489
11008
1,660

76
3

317,698

13,617

3,501
11,823
61,895
26,678
47,599
54,468
7,585

46,067
15,175

5,397
1,325
2,626
1,255

: 367
382
594

2,860
3,388
3,072

13,150
2,007
3,250

489

t,g08
9,660

76

317,695

0 13,814 0

5
5526
2 600

81,841

16,911

47,022

49.113

6,496

65,150

7, 663

11,128

3,486

1,440

2,548

1,232
4,346

520

6,158

211

6, 110

«,729

4,307

562

, 3„342

45

20

317,493

6 049


